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Friday, 15 October, 2021

Working so that our students feel they are known, understood, valued and learning.

A Prayer for Our Uncertain Times

May we who are merely inconvenienced remember those whose
lives are at stake. May we who have no risk factors remember
those most vulnerable. May we who have the luxury of working
from home remember those who must choose between preserving
their health and making their rent. AMEN

Dear Parents / Carers,

We know that you are very much looking forward to getting your children back to school. We are currently

working to make sure that this return is as safe as possible.

Below are the conditions under which our Year 12 (2021) students are returning to school on Monday.

All other students return on Monday, 25th October.

Many of these will apply in Week 4, starting Monday, 25th October. We will be publishing the approach being

taken in that week next Friday once we are fully aware of any late changes that may be implemented.

Students are not to attend school if they  are unwell.
Students demonstrating any symptoms will be asked to immediately leave the site.

Please err on the side of caution if you are feeling sick.

● Students are to bring a face mask. This is to be worn all day over the nose and mouth while on the
site, inside or outside.

● Windows and doors are to open at all times in order to help with ventilation.

● Social distancing is to be maintained at all times.

● Students check in on arrival and when departing by QR Code.

● Students are to remain on site until their lessons in subjects to be examined for the HSC are finished.

● Classes will be conducted for this week as indicated for Week A of the student’s timetable.
○ Once students have arrived at school, they will be expected to attend all timetabled lessons in

courses to be examined for the HSC.
○ There may be some changes to rooming in order to provide the best possible ventilation.

● Attendance is not compulsory. Students can make their own decisions as to which day they attend.
○ Students may still arrive later if they have Study in P1 and leave for Study at Lunch / Period 5 -

they cannot leave the grounds and return on the same day.

● If students leave the site during the day, they will not be able to return.

● School uniform is to be worn - sports or summer uniform.

● Bring your own lunch - students will not be able to buy lunch at the canteen and you will not be able to
go to the shops and return.



School Counsellor
As we begin the move back to face to face we understand
that the last four months in particular have been very
challenging. We will have Lauren Luthra our school
counsellor back onsite from Monday. Additionally on
Monday and Tuesday we have been blessed with the
availability of an additional counsellor Miguel Hitosis.
Students will be able to drop in or make appointments in the
usual way.

Tips and resources to support Parents and students prepare for the return to school

Here are some tips on preparing for the return to school to
help the transition to be smooth.

Here is another resource that may be useful as students
prepare to face to face learning.

Beyond Blue is a Mental Health and Wellbeing support
organisation. They provide support programs to
address particular issues which may arise. Here is a link to a
free online seminar that you may like to watch to help
support your children as they return to onsite learning.

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1IxkPVokGrbbxuc6ydjws-1ikcyJA2_1nbZ9MpsfYSR8/edit
https://docs.google.com/document/d/18ls1LojdkC-ayXWlPAgd5EuF-EC7TwEXNReUR5M2n4Q/edit
https://beyou.edu.au/resources/sessions-and-events/be-you-spotlight-for-schools?utm_source=sfmc&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=20210922_BYBB_NWL_Sep_SAL&utm_term=Spotlight_CB3


STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - LEADERS

ROLE NAME Email Address
Teaching

Areas

Principal Mr Kevin Jones kjones@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Wellbeing Ms Shauna Nash snash@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Learning Ms Hayley Lalor hlalor@parra.catholic.edu.au

School Counsellor Ms Lauren Luthra lluthra@parra.catholic.edu.au

Leader of Mission (Acting) Mrs Jessica Damski jdamski@parra.catholic.edu.au RE

Leader of Learning Diversity Mrs Deborah Watts dwatts1@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning Mr Dale Ahern dahern1@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE/RE

Leader of Learning Ms Theresa Nielsen tmorabito@parra.catholic.edu.au TAS/LOTE

Leader of Learning Ms Sherene Mitchell smitchell@parra.catholic.edu.au English

Leader of Learning Ms Pauline Tivoli ptivoli1@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Leader of Learning (Acting) Mr Juan Chavez jchavez@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Leader of Learning Mr Tim Woodbine twoodbine@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning (Acting) Ms Sheree McCormack smccormack@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 5
(Acting)

Ms Brittany Bonarius bbonarius1@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 6 Mr Anthony Pope apope@parra.catholic.edu.au English/RE

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 4 Mr Luke Trotz ltrotz@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Instructional Coach Mr Colin Newell cnewell2@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE

Learning Mentor- Benedict House
(Acting)

Natalie Maxwell nmaxwell3@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Learning Mentor- Chisholm House Ms Deb Baker dbaker@parra.catholic.edu.au Visual Arts

Learning Mentor- Kolbe House Ms Mea Brown mbrown24@parra.catholic.edu.au Eng/HSIE

Learning Mentor – MacKillop House Mr Kharl Carlos kcarlos3@parra.catholic.edu.au RE/PDHPE



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - TEACHERS

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Katherine ALFARA kalfafara3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Desire BARLOW dbarlow@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victoria BRAVO vbravo1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mary BULLEN mbullen2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Tom CALLAN tcallan@parra.catholic.edu.au

Bethany CARDER bcarder@parra.catholic.edu.au

Alyson CEFAI asmith22@parra.catholic.edu.au

Jordan CHAMBERS jchambers2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Patrice CORDELL psmith2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Paul CROSS pcross@parra.catholic.edu.au

Colin EDMONDSON cedmondson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke EISENHUTH leisenhuth2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke ELLIOTT lelliott6@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victor FENECH vfenech1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Samantha FRESCO sfresco@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mark GALLEGO mgallego2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Melanie HALL mhall13@parra.catholic.edu.au

Lara HEWITSON lhewitson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Briannon HORNE bhorne4@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sally JONES sjones26@parra.catholic.edu.au

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Karlie KILLEEN kkilleen@parra.catholic.edu.au

Andy KUSWARA akuswara1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Fiona LOPES flopes@parra.catholic.edu.au

Rhiannon MARSH rmarsh2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Carly MARSHALL cwiese@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sarah MATULEWICZ smatulewicz@parra.catholic.edu.au

Nadine MCARDLE nmcardle@parra.catholic.edu.au

William MELEVO wmelevo2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Daniel MUFALE dmufale@parra.catholic.edu.au

Natalie ROBERTSON nrobertson3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sharon ROGERS srogers7@parra.catholic.edu.au

Pearl SANBER psanber@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dianne SANTOS dsantos8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Joshua SCHEMBRI jschembri8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dijana SIRIC dsiric@parra.catholic.edu.au

Claudia STAFRACE cstafrace3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sara SUNDSTROM ssundstrom@parra.catholic.edu.au

Widad THALJI wthalji@parra.catholic.edu.au

Amanda WATTON awatton@parra.catholic.edu.au

Heather WOOD hwood@parra.catholic.edu.au


